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Ombudsman’s Determination 

Applicant Mr T 

Scheme Barloworld UK Pension Scheme (the Scheme) 

Respondents  Barloworld Pension Trust Limited (the Trustee)  
JLT Benefit Solutions Limited (the Administrator) 

Outcome  

 

 

Complaint summary  

 Mr T complains that two months after submitting completed transfer paperwork, he 

was advised that the transfer value illustration was incorrect in that his Scheme 

benefits had been overstated. He says that he has been unable to complete the 

transfer as he does not know the correct transfer value. As a result of this, he has lost 

investment growth that he would have received from his new provider and his 

retirement plans and future decisions have been put on hold.  

 Mr T would like to be put in the position he would have been in had the correct 

transfer value been paid in July 2017. He would like compensation for himself and his 

current independent financial adviser (the current IFA).  

Background information, including submissions from the parties 

 In February 2015, the Administrator wrote to Mr T’s previous independent financial 

adviser (‘the previous IFA’) in response to a request for a transfer value quotation. It 

confirmed Mr T’s Scheme benefits had a transfer value of £214,992.  

 In September 2015, the Administrator provided the previous IFA with an update of Mr 

T’s deferred pension(‘the September 2015 statement’). It confirmed that when he 

left the Scheme on 29 February 2008, he had a deferred pension of £6,765.90 per 

annum and a supplementary pension of £705.94 per annum. It confirmed his deferred 

pension as at 21 September 2015 was £8,447.56 per annum and his supplementary 

pension was £868.92 per annum.  
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 In March 2017, Mr T was provided with incorrect information about his deferred 

pension. The Administrator sent him a letter confirming that his deferred pension 

when he left the Scheme on 29 February 1986 was £12,182.02 per annum and his 

supplementary pension was £705.94 per annum. It confirmed his deferred pension as 

at 9 March 2017 was £15,256 per annum and that his supplementary pension was 

£875.04 per annum.  

 Mr T and his previous IFA requested a transfer pack from the Administrator. On 19 

July 2017, the Administrator sent a statement (‘the July 2017 statement’) showing 

Mr T’s Scheme benefits had a transfer value of £463,487.45 based on a pension at 

date of leaving of £12,182.02. The transfer value was guaranteed until 14 October 

2017.  

 On 15 September 2017, the Administrator wrote to Mr T’s home address, and to his 

previous IFA, to inform him that the July 2017 statement was incorrect. It confirmed 

Mr T’s benefits had a transfer value of £267,644.  

 Mr T tried to proceed with the transfer based on the July 2017 statement. On 25 

September 2017, the Administrator received discharge paperwork from a new 

pension provider. A document sent with the paperwork showed that the current IFA 

had provided Mr T with transfer advice. However, a new letter of authority for the 

current IFA was not provided.  

 The previous IFA called the Administrator in October 2017. Following the call the 

Administrator wrote to the previous IFA and said that:- 

• As discussed in a recent phone call, it had sent a letter to explain the transfer 

value illustration provided in July was incorrect. It enclosed a copy of the letter 

dated 15 September 2017. 

• The incorrect transfer value illustration had been provided “due to an incorrect 

update applied to the member record causing the deferred pension to be 

double counted.” 

• It was prepared to provide a detailed transfer value, but the approximate 

correct transfer value was £250,000. It had provided this figure as it may 

affect the advice provided to Mr T.  

The previous IFA contacted the current IFA to share the information it had received. 

In November 2018, the current IFA complained to the Administrator about the 

incorrect transfer value illustration being provided.   

 In January 2018, the current IFA provided a letter of authority (LOA) to the 

Administrator.  

 On 20 February 2018, the Administrator provided a new transfer value illustration, of 

£265,891, to the current IFA. This was guaranteed until 8 May 2018. 
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 On 10 April 2018, the Administrator responded to the current IFA’s November letter 

and said that:- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Mr T did not accept the offer made by the Administrator. The current IFA on his behalf 

complained under the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP), 

saying that:- 

 

 

 

 

  The Trustee responded saying that:- 
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 During our investigation the Administrator confirmed the correct transfer value in July 

2017 was £266,921.  

The Pensions Ombudsman’s position on the provision of incorrect 
information 

 The basic principle for negligent misstatement (in the absence of any additional legal 

claim) is that a scheme is not bound to follow incorrect information, for example, that 

given in retirement quotes or transfer value quotes. A member is only entitled to 

receive the benefits provided for under the scheme rules. 

 Broadly, the Ombudsman will provide redress if it can be shown that financial loss or 

non-financial injustice has flowed from incorrect information given. For example, the 

member may have made a decision in the expectation of receiving the higher benefits 

which they would not otherwise have made, such as retiring early. The Ombudsman 

will also consider whether it is more likely than not that a member relied on the 

incorrect information to their detriment and that it was reasonable for them to do so. 

An example of this is where the member had already decided to take early retirement 

before receiving the incorrect information. In this case it is unlikely that any claim for 

financial loss would be upheld on that basis alone. 

 The above sets out the Ombudsman's views very generally on the application of 

negligent misstatement. It is for guidance only; each case will turn on its own facts. 

Adjudicator’s Opinion 

 

 The Trustee and the Administrator had agreed that there were unnecessary 

delays in responding to the current IFA and that Mr T was provided with 

incorrect information. 
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 Mr T did not accept the Adjudicator’s Opinion and the complaint was passed to me to 

consider. Mr T provided further comments which do not change the outcome. I agree 

with the Adjudicator’s Opinion and I will therefore only respond to the key points 

made by Mr T for completeness. 

 The following comments were provided by Mr T.  

• He was not aware of the transfer value quotation in February 2015 and 

therefore he would not have been able to compare it with the incorrect figures 

provided in 2017.  

• He had received details of his deferred pension in September 2015. 

• Neither himself or his previous IFA had received any communication on 15 

September 2017 informing them that the transfer value provided in July was 

incorrect. The first indication that the transfer value was incorrect was a letter 

sent to the previous IFA in November 2017. 

• The Adjudicator had said that when the previous IFA contacted the 

Administrator in October 2017, it was told the correct transfer value was in the 

region of £250,000. He questioned why this figure was mentioned if it had been 

confirmed that the correct transfer value was £267,644 in September 2017.  

• The current IFA had only provided a LOA in January 2018 as until then the 

Administrator had not questioned its authority. The current IFA had spoken to 

the Administrator numerous times before being told that it would need to 

provide a LOA. The current IFA had considered that the transfer paperwork 

showing it had provided Mr T with advice would have been enough to show 

that it was representing him.  

• He had not acted upon the transfer value quoted on 20 February 2018 of 

£265,891 as his complaint was still being investigated. A response to his 

complaint was not received until 10 April 2018.  
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• The Administrator had told us that the correct transfer value in July 2017 was 

£266,921. However, the transfer value that was apparently provided in 

September 2017 was £267,644. Both values could not be correct.  

• There had not been an opportunity to transfer benefits based upon the correct 

value as at July 2017. The correct transfer value as at July 2017 had only been 

confirmed in the Adjudicator’s letter of 26 June 2019. 

• He had faced financial loss and should be compensated for the investment 

growth that would have been earned had the transfer been made in July 2017 

up until the date the transfer is finalised.  

• His current IFA had contacted his previous IFA who had confirmed that they 

had not received the correspondence dated 15 September 2017. The previous 

IFA’s records showed that the Administrator had called on 31 October 2017 to 

let it know the transfer value illustration was incorrect. The previous IFA 

questioned why the Administrator would call if a letter had been sent on 15 

September 2017. 

        Mr T has requested an oral hearing with the Ombudsman. 

Ombudsman’s decision 
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 Therefore, I do not uphold the complaint. 

 
Karen Johnston 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 
17 March 2020 
 

 


